
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 914 

ANSWER ON 07TH DECEMBER, 2023 

  

NHLML 

914.  SHRI KOMATI REDDY VENKAT REDDY: 

          SHRI Y.S. AVINASH REDDY: 

          SHRI MANNE SRINIVAS REDDY: 

  

            Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

सड़क  परिवहन  औि  िाजमार्ग  मंत्री 

be pleased to state: 

  

(a)  whether the Government has set up National Highways 

Logistics Management Ltd. (NHLML) and if so, the details thereof; 

(b)  whether the agreements have been signed for the development 

of Multi Modal Logistics Parks;   (MMLPs) in some States under 

various projects; 

(c) whether these are to be developed under the public-private 

partnership model as to become the largest MMPs; and 

(d)  whether these are to be implemented in the country under the 

PM Gati Shakti National Master Plan and if so, the details thereof till 

date? 

  

                                                     ANSWER          

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

  

(a)   Yes, Sir. Government has set up National Highways Logistics 

Management Limited (NHLML), a company 100% owned by National 

Highways Authority of India (NHAI) for implementing allied 

infrastructure works to complement NH network such as construction 

of Multi Modal Logistics Parks (MMLP), Way side amenities, Port 

connectivity projects etc. 



  

(b)     No, Sir. Agreements have not been signed with State Governments 

for the development of Multi modal Logistics Parks (MMLPs). However, 

Ministry / NHAI has signed Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with 

the State Government of following States for development of MMLPs: 

(i) Tamil Nadu, 

(ii) Karnataka, 

(iii) Maharashtra, 

(iv) Madhya Pradesh, 

(v) Andhra Pradesh, 

(vi) Telangana, 

  (vii) Bihar. 

(c)   Yes, Sir.  The development of MMLP is envisaged on Public-Private 

Partnership (PPP) mode based on its viability. 

  

(d)     Yes, Sir.  Out of 35 locations approved by CCEA, MMLP work for 

following locations have been awarded till date:  

i. Jogighopa (Assam) 

ii. Chennai 

iii. Indore 

iv. Bengaluru 

v. Nagpur  
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